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DATE: 
 

February 26, 2013 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  March 18, 2013 

 
FROM: 
 
 

Edward R. Sajecki 
Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Appeal to the Ontario Municipal Board 
Committee of Adjustment Decision 
Consent Application 'B' 5/13 W1 and 
Minor Variance Applications 'A' 9/13 and 'A' 10/13 
Freida and Emma Fischer 
1238 Strathy Avenue 
North of Lakeshore Road East,  
east of Cawthra Road 
  Ward 1
 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Report dated February 26, 2013, from the Commissioner 
of Planning and Building regarding the appeal filed by Legal 
Services by letter be adopted, and that Legal Services, together 
with other appropriate City staff attend the Ontario Municipal 
Board hearing in support of the appeal of the decisions of the 
Committee of Adjustment under files 'B' 5/13 W1, 'A' 9/13 and   
'A' 10/13 W1, regarding the property at 1238 Strathy Avenue. 

 

REPORT 
HIGHLIGHTS: 

 The subject consent application ('B' 5/13 W1) and minor 
variance applications ('A' 9/13 and 'A' 10/13 W1) were 
approved by the Committee of Adjustment on January 3, 2013. 

 The Planning and Building Department recommended that the 
applications be refused since they did not maintain the intent of 
the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and were not minor in 
nature. 
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 A "Placeholder" appeal has been filed by Legal Services as 
these decisions could set an undesirable precedent with respect 
to the interpretation of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law in 
the context of other Committee of Adjustment matters being 
considered by the City.      

 
BACKGROUND: On January 3, 2013, the Committee of Adjustment considered 

severance application 'B' 5/13 W1 to convey a parcel of land 
having a frontage of approximately 11.55 m (37.89 ft.) and a lot 
area of approximately 387.40 m2 (4,170.07 sq. ft.), for the purpose 
of creating a new residential lot.  Minor Variance applications, 
under files 'A' 9/13 and 'A'10/13 W1 were also submitted to permit  
lot frontages of 11.55 m (37.89 ft.) in each instance, lot areas of 
387.40 m2 (4,170.07 sq. ft.), lot coverage of 40% for each lot, and 
side yard setbacks of 1.20 m (3.93 ft.) for each new proposed 
dwelling.  

 
                                                At the Committee of Adjustment meeting, the applicant indicated 

that the variances for lot coverage and side yard setbacks would no 
longer be required since the size of both dwellings would be 
reduced. The amended applications were approved on          
January 3, 2013 by the Committee of Adjustment with variances 
for lot frontage and lot area.  

 
                                                A "Placeholder" appeal was submitted on January 25, 2013 by 

Legal Services. The purpose of this report is to seek direction on 
this matter. 

 
                                                Background information is provided in Appendices 1 to 7. 
 
COMMENTS: The applicant's authorized agent attended the Committee of  

Adjustment meeting on January 3, 2013 to present the applications. 
The authorized agent expressed the opinion that the proposed 
frontages and lot areas were compatible with the existing lot pattern 
of the surrounding properties. He further stated that in his view the 
proposed dwellings were compatible with the size and scale of 
other dwellings on this portion of Strathy Avenue. 
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 The Planning and Building Department recommended that the 
severance and minor variance applications be refused on the basis 
that they do not maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and are not desirable for the appropriate development 
of the land. 

 
 Official Plan 
 
 The subject property is designated "Residential Low Density II" in 

the Lakeview Neighbourhood which permits detached dwellings. 
The Neighbourhood policies of Mississauga Official Plan further 
outline specific requirements for consent applications. 

 
 Section 16.1.2.1 states: 
 
                                                "To preserve the character of lands designated Residential Low 

Density I and Residential Low Density II, the minimum frontage 
and area of new lots will generally represent the greater of: 

 
                                                a.  the average lot frontage and lot area of residential lots on both 

sides of the same street within 120 m (393.70 ft.) of the subject 
property. In the case of a corner lot, lots on both streets within   
120 m (393.70 ft.)  will be considered; or 

                                                b.  the requirements of the Zoning By-law."  
 
 The purpose of this policy is to ensure that the lot frontages and lot 

areas that define and characterize the streetscape in this 
neighbourhood are maintained.  

 
 The Planning and Building Department reviewed the applications 

and calculated the average of the lot frontages and lot areas within 
120 m (393.70 ft.) of the subject lands as per the Mississauga 
Official Plan policy, and the results are as follows: 

 
 Average Lot Frontage = approximately 23.30 m (76.44 ft.) 
                                                Average Lot Area = approximately 820.01 m2 (8,826.80 sq. ft.) 
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 In this particular instance, the Official Plan policy would be 
applicable to the consent application, as the proposal does not 
maintain the average lot frontage or lot area within 120 m    
(393.70 ft.) of the subject property. 

 
 Based on the information provided in the severance application, 

the retained and severed lots would both have lot frontages of 
approximately 11.55 m (37.89 ft.) and lot areas of approximately 
387.40 m2 (4,170.07 sq. ft.). 

 
                                                Therefore, the proposed severance would result in the creation of 

two lots that do not represent the greater of the average lot frontage 
and area, and consequently, do not maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

 
                                                Zoning By-law 
 
                                                The subject property is zoned "R3" (Residential), which permits 

detached dwellings. Subsection 4.2.1 of Zoning By-law  
                                                0225-2007, as amended, specifies that the minimum required lot 

area for an interior lot is 550 m2 (5,920.34 sq. ft.) and the minimum 
required lot area for a corner lot is 720 m2 (7,750.26 sq. ft.).  The 
minimum lot frontage for the subject property is 15.00 m       
(49.21 ft.) and 19.50 m (63.97 ft.) for corner lots. The retained and 
severed lots do not comply with the minimum required lot area and 
lot frontage requirements in the Zoning By-law. 

 
 Criteria for Consents 
 
 An application for consent must meet the criteria set out under 

subsection 51(24) of the Planning Act. One of the criteria for 
evaluating the proposal is whether or not the proposal conforms to 
the Official Plan. As discussed previously, the proposed severance 
does not conform to Section 16.1.2.1 of Mississauga Official Plan 
with respect to lot frontage and lot area. 
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While there are some lots located along Strathy Avenue that have 
similar lot areas to those proposed, these were not created by way 
of consent (Appendix 7). The intent of the Official Plan policy is to 
prevent the gradual division of lots which are not consistent with 
the character of the area. As the proposed severance does not 
conform to the Official Plan policies of Mississauga Official Plan, 
it does not meet this criterion. 

 
 Further criteria under the Planning Act are to have regard to the 

dimensions and shapes of the proposed lots. When taking into 
consideration the context of the surrounding area, the proposed 
severance would result in lots that are smaller in area than the 
average size of the lots along Strathy Avenue (Appendix 7). In this 
respect, the requested consent does not maintain the character of 
the neighbourhood and does not lend itself to the suitable 
development of lots that are appropriate in terms of size and 
configuration. Therefore, the proposed severance does not meet 
these criteria.  

 
 Notwithstanding the above, the Committee granted provisional 

consent, subject to conditions. 
 
 With respect to the requested minor variances, the Committee was 

satisfied that the request was desirable for the appropriate 
development of the subject property; that the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan would be 
maintained; and that the requested variances were minor in nature. 
Accordingly, the Committee granted the requests, as presented. 
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Ontario Municipal Board Appeal 
 
 The Committee of Adjustment's decision to approve the consent 

was to be final and binding on February 5, 2013, and January 31, 
2013 for the minor variances. Based on Council endorsed protocol, 
the Planning and Building Department  prepares a Corporate 
Report to the Planning and Development Committee 
recommending that the City appeal a decision of the Committee of 
Adjustment, when in the Department’s opinion, the decision does 
not maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
Accordingly, the Planning and Building Department requested that 
Legal Services prepare the appropriate Notice of Appeal to the 
Ontario Municipal Board (OMB) and file a "Placeholder" appeal 
prior to the appeal period expiring pending further instruction from 
Council. 
 

CONCLUSION: The consent approved by the Committee of Adjustment under file 
'B' 5/13 W1 does not meet the general intent of Mississauga 
Official Plan. 

 
                                               The variances approved under files 'A' 9/13 and 'A' 10/13 W1 do 

not meet the requirements of the Zoning By-law for lot frontage or 
lot area, and do not conform to Section 16.1.2.1 of Mississauga 
Official Plan with respect to lot frontage and lot area. 

 
                                                These approvals by the Committee have broad implications and 

may have significant impacts on future development in the City, 
resulting in undesirable development patterns in stable residential 
neighbourhoods.  
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ATTACHMENTS:  Appendix 1: Committee of Adjustment Decisions  
                        'B' 5/13 W1, 'A' 9/13 and 'A' 10/13 W1 

 Appendix 2: Land Use Map 
 Appendix 3: Zoning Map 
 Appendix 4: General Context Map 
 Appendix 5: Aerial Photograph 
 Appendix 6: Proposed Severance/Concept Plan 
 Appendix 7: Lotting Pattern 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                              
Edward R. Sajecki 
Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
Prepared By:  Lauren Eramo-Russo,  
                       Committee of Adjustment Planner 
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